




HANKS 4 – P&A SUNDRY
API: 3004506617

7/26/2023 MIRU. HOLD PJSM. SITP 0#, SICP 0#, BH 0#. BDW. ND WH, NU & FT BOP'S. RU FLOOR. XO RAMS TO 1
1/4".  RU WL. RIH W/ 2.76" GR TO 2,400'. POOH.  RIH, SET 2.75" CIBP @ 2,390'. RD WL. TIH 34 JTS
1.66" TBG TO 1,106'. SISW. SDFN.

7/27/2023 PJSM.  SITP = 0, SICP = 0 BH = 0. BDW.  TIH W/ 1 1/4" WORKSTRING. TAG CIBP ON DEPTH. LOAD &
ROLL HOLE.  PT 3 1/2" CSG, GOOD TEST. TOOH. RIH, RUN CBL 2389' TO SURFACE. TIH TO 2387'. MIX &
PUMP PLUG #1 FROM 2387' TO 2014': (FRC & PC) 352' CMT PLUG W/ 16 SX (3.3 BBLS) CL G, 15.8#,
1.15 YLD CMT INSIDE 3-1/2" CSG. TOOH. MIRU HIGH DESERT. HOT TAP 5 1/2" INT CASING.  2 SEC
BLOW WHEN OPENED.  NOTE:  BLM WILL REQUIRES WE ADD A CEMENT PLUG TO THE APPROVED
PROPOSED P&A PLAN TO COVER THE NACIMIENTO FORMATION TOP.  SDFN.  BLM REP ON-SITE,
JIMMIE DOBSON.

7/28/2023 PJSM. BLM REP ON SITE, JIMMIE DOBSON. RIH, PERF 6 - .16" HOLES @ 1699'.  ATT TO PUMP, COULD
NOT. TIH TO 1750'. VERBAL APPROVAL FROM BLM & NMOCD TO SPOT BALANCED PLUG OF 13 SX
TYPE III CEMENT FROM 1750' TO 1403' FOR OJO ALAMO AND KIRTLAND FORMATION TOPS. TOOH.
RIH, PERF  6 - .16" HOLES @ 660'.  EST INJ RATE 450 PSI @ 1.3 BPM.  SET 3 1/2" WL RET @ 621'. MIX &
PUMP NACIMIENTO PLUG: 32 SX TYPE III CEMENT FROM 660' TO 517'. 26 SX THROUGH RET, 6 SX
ABOVE RET.  TOOH. RIH, PERF 6 - .16" HOLES @ 141'. EST RATE DOWN 3 1/2" CASING AND OUT 5 1/2"
CASING AND OUT BH. ND BOP, NU OLD WH. MIX & PUMP SURFACE PLUG: 41 SX DOWN 3 1/2"
CASING AND OUT 8 5/8" SURFACE CASING, BH AND OUT OF 5 1/2 X 3 1/2" ANNULUS.  GOOD CEMENT
RETURNS OUT BOTH. CUT OFF WH.  TOC 1' 8 5/8" CASING, 10 ' IN 5 1/2" CASING, AT SURFACE IN THE 3
1/2" CASING.  INSTALL P&A MARKER. TOP OFF CASING AND CELLAR W/ 16 SX TYPE III CEMENT.
RDMO.
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Cheryl Weston

From: Rennick, Kenneth G <krennick@blm.gov>
Sent: Friday, July 28, 2023 10:26 AM
To: Michael Wissing; Kade, Matthew H; Kuehling, Monica, EMNRD
Cc: Roy Kimbel - (C); Rustin Mikeska; Mandi Walker; Cheryl Weston; Loren Diede - (C)
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] Hilcorp P&A Change request- Hanks 4 (3004506617)

To confirm, the BLM finds the proposed changes appropriate.

Kenny Rennick

Kenneth (Kenny) Rennick

Petroleum Engineer

Bureau of Land Management
Farmington Field Office
6251 College Blvd
Farmington, NM 87402

Email: krennick@blm.gov
Mobile & Text: 505.497.0019

From: Michael Wissing <mwissing@hilcorp.com>
Sent: Friday, July 28, 2023 8:23 AM
To: Kade, Matthew H <mkade@blm.gov>; Kuehling, Monica, EMNRD <monica.kuehling@emnrd.nm.gov>; Rennick,
Kenneth G <krennick@blm.gov>
Cc: Roy Kimbel - (C) <Roy.Kimbel@hilcorp.com>; Rustin Mikeska <rmikeska@hilcorp.com>; Mandi Walker
<mwalker@hilcorp.com>; Cheryl Weston <cweston@hilcorp.com>; Loren Diede - (C) <Loren.Diede@hilcorp.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Hilcorp P&A Change request- Hanks 4 (3004506617)

 This email has been received from outside of DOI - Use caution before clicking on links, opening attachments, or
responding.

Hilcorp P&A ops
Hanks #4
API 3004506617
BH Press: 0 psi

CAUTION: External sender. DO NOT open links or attachments from UNKNOWN senders.
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Good morning, Monica and BLM,

Here are some small updates and 2 approval requests on our current Hanks 4 P&A:

1. Passed a csg pressure test with CIBP in wellbore.
2. Yesterday’s CBL attached of 3-1/2” csg, TOC around 826’
3. We hot tapped a valve on 3-1/2” x 5-1/2” csg to circulate cement
4. Pumped PC/FRC plug with no issues.
5. Today, unable to inject into perfs for Ojo/Kirtland cmt plug (1699’), will spot balanced cmt plug inside 3-1/2” csg

(Request)
6. Add an inside/outside cmt plug for Nacimiento (BLM top at 617’); perf/circ cmt from 517’-667’ in all csg strings;

(Request)

*We have verbal approvals from BLM onsite for the 2 requests above.

Thank you!

Michael Wissing
Ops Engr- P&A
Mobile: 318-572-7870
Hilcorp Energy Company

The information contained in this email message is confidential and may be legally privileged and is intended only for the use of the individual or entity named
above. If you are not an intended recipient or if you have received this message in error, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copy of this
email is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please immediately notify us by return email or telephone if the sender's phone number is listed
above, then promptly and permanently delete this message.

While all reasonable care has been taken to avoid the transmission of viruses, it is the responsibility of the recipient to ensure that the onward transmission,
opening, or use of this message and any attachments will not adversely affect its systems or data. No responsibility is accepted by the company in this regard and
the recipient should carry out such virus and other checks as it considers appropriate.
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Cheryl Weston

From: Harrison, John, EMNRD <John.Harrison@emnrd.nm.gov>
Sent: Friday, July 28, 2023 10:53 AM
To: Michael Wissing
Cc: Mandi Walker; Cheryl Weston
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] FW: Hilcorp P&A Change request- Hanks 4 (3004506617)

Michael,

The two requests are accepted for record if you have prior BLM approval. Please include communications indicating
approval from BLM in your subsequent P&A filings.

Regards,

John Harrison

Oil Conservation Division
1625 N. French Dr.
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240

From: Michael Wissing <mwissing@hilcorp.com>
Sent: Friday, July 28, 2023 9:20 AM
To: Harrison, John, EMNRD <John.Harrison@emnrd.nm.gov>
Cc: Mandi Walker <mwalker@hilcorp.com>; Cheryl Weston <cweston@hilcorp.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] FW: Hilcorp P&A Change request- Hanks 4 (3004506617)

CAUTION: This email originated outside of our organization. Exercise caution prior to clicking on links or opening
attachments.
Hey John, can you check this out for us since Monica is out please.

Michael Wissing
318-572-7870 cell

From: Michael Wissing
Sent: Friday, July 28, 2023 9:24 AM
To: mkade@blm.gov; Kuehling, Monica, EMNRD <monica.kuehling@emnrd.nm.gov>; Kenny Rennick - BLM
(krennick@blm.gov) <krennick@blm.gov>
Cc: Roy Kimbel - (C) <Roy.Kimbel@hilcorp.com>; Rustin Mikeska <rmikeska@hilcorp.com>; Mandi Walker
<mwalker@hilcorp.com>; Cheryl Weston <cweston@hilcorp.com>; Loren Diede - (C) <Loren.Diede@hilcorp.com>
Subject: Hilcorp P&A Change request- Hanks 4 (3004506617)

CAUTION: External sender. DO NOT open links or attachments from UNKNOWN senders.
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Hilcorp P&A ops
Hanks #4
API 3004506617
BH Press: 0 psi

Good morning, Monica and BLM,

Here are some small updates and 2 approval requests on our current Hanks 4 P&A:

1. Passed a csg pressure test with CIBP in wellbore.
2. Yesterday’s CBL aƩached of 3-1/2” csg, TOC around 826’
3. We hot tapped a valve on 3-1/2” x 5-1/2” csg to circulate cement
4. Pumped PC/FRC plug with no issues.
5. Today, unable to inject into perfs for Ojo/Kirtland cmt plug (1699’), will spot balanced cmt plug inside 3-1/2” csg

(Request)
6. Add an inside/outside cmt plug for Nacimiento (BLM top at 617’); perf/circ cmt from 517’-667’ in all csg strings;

(Request)

*We have verbal approvals from BLM onsite for the 2 requests above.

Thank you!

Michael Wissing
Ops Engr- P&A
Mobile: 318-572-7870
Hilcorp Energy Company

The information contained in this email message is confidential and may be legally privileged and is intended only for the use of the individual or entity named
above. If you are not an intended recipient or if you have received this message in error, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copy of this
email is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please immediately notify us by return email or telephone if the sender's phone number is listed
above, then promptly and permanently delete this message.

While all reasonable care has been taken to avoid the transmission of viruses, it is the responsibility of the recipient to ensure that the onward transmission,
opening, or use of this message and any attachments will not adversely affect its systems or data. No responsibility is accepted by the company in this regard and
the recipient should carry out such virus and other checks as it considers appropriate.



District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
Phone:(575) 393­6161 Fax:(575) 393­0720

District II
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210
Phone:(575) 748­1283 Fax:(575) 748­9720

District III
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410
Phone:(505) 334­6178 Fax:(505) 334­6170

District IV
1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone:(505) 476­3470 Fax:(505) 476­3462

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

CONDITIONS

Action  252917

CONDITIONS
Operator:

HILCORP ENERGY COMPANY
1111 Travis Street
Houston, TX 77002

OGRID:

372171
Action Number:

252917
Action Type:

[C­103] Sub. Plugging (C­103P)

CONDITIONS

Created By Condition Condition Date

mkuehling well plugged 7/28/2023 10/27/2023


